Cawston Press Ltd – Competition Terms and Conditions

These Terms and Conditions apply to the prize draw to win a Bobbin Gingersnap 16" bike with helmet along with 36 x 200ml cartons of Cawston Press Pressed Fruit & Water, including runner-up prizes of 36 x 200 ml cartons. Entry/claim instructions are deemed to form part of the terms and conditions and by participating, all participants will be deemed to have accepted and be bound by these terms and conditions. Please retain a copy for your information.

1 The Promoter:

Cawston Press Ltd, a company registered in England and Wales under company number 04019196, whose registered address is at Timsons Business Centre, Bath Road, Kettering, Northamptonshire, England, NN16 8NQ. Our trading address is Cawston Press, 3 Tanner Street, London SE1 3LE and this is the address at which you can contact us, as described below.

- 2. Eligibility:
- 2.1 This prize promotion is open to UK (England, Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland) and Republic of Ireland residents but parental consent is required for under 16s and excludes employees of Cawston Press (The Promoter/we/us/our) and their immediate family members, suppliers or anyone professionally connected to the promotion.
- 2.2 No proof of purchase is necessary.
- 3. Promotional Period:

The prize draw opens at 00:01 on 20th April 2019 and ends on 30th August 2019 for the receipt of all entries by the Promoter.

- 4. Entry Instructions:
- 4.1 To enter, go to www.cawstonpress.com/bobbin, enter the best before and batch code from the top of a 200ml carton of Cawston Press Pressed Fruit & Water and complete your contact details. The best before and batch code are found on the top of the pack, as demonstrated in the following graphic:



- 4.2 Entry to this prize draw is not available by any other means.
- 4.3It is the responsibility of participants to ensure that they provide the correct contact details on the competition form
- 5. Winner Selection and Notification
- 5.1 Winners will be selected at random in a draw on Monday 2nd September 2019.
- 5.2 All winners will be notified within 14 days of the closing date. Please allow up to 28 days for delivery of the prize once you have confirmed your preferred colour choice of bike and helmet.
- 5.3 The Promoter reserves the right to re-award the prize in accordance with the promotional rules set out below.
- 5.4 The Promoter's decision is final and binding and no correspondence will be entered into regarding the selection of winners.
- 5.5 If competition branded packs of Cawston Press Fruit Waters are purchased after the official closing of the competition, participants will still be able to enter a draw to win Cawston Press drinks. The opportunity to win 'Bobbin' bikes through this competition mechanic would not be valid if entering after 2nd September 2019.
- 5.6 Winners will be notified via email and a winners list, with details of the winner (name and country), will be made available in writing at Cawston Press, 3 Tanner Street, London SE1 3LE within 3 months of the closing date.

6 Prizes:

- 6.1: 10 winners will receive a "Bobbin Gingersnap" 16' bike and helmet in a colour of their choice, along with 36 x 200ml cartons of Cawston Press Pressed Fruit & Water.
- 6.2: 25 runner ups will receive 36x 200ml cartons of Cawston Pressed Fruit and Water.
- 6.3: The prizes are non-exchangeable, not redeemable for cash or other prizes, and cannot be transferred to anyone else.

7 Disqualification:

- 7:1: If it becomes apparent that a participant(s) is using any means to circumvent the entry rules or any instructions forming part of this promotion, including, but not limited to, fraudulently falsifying data, acting fraudulently or dishonestly in the opinion of the Promoter, using identities other than their own or otherwise acting in violation of these terms and conditions, such participant(s) will be disqualified, and any prize entitlement will be void.
- 7.2: In enforcing the above clause 7.1, the Promoter reserves the right to verify all entries including, but not limited to, asking for address and identity details, which must be provided within 14 days of the request being issued.
- 7.3: The Promoter will be the final arbiter in any decisions and these will be binding and no correspondence will be entered into in relation to this clause 7.
- 8 Participant's Responsibilities:
- 8.1: No responsibility can be accepted for entries that are incomplete, lost due to technical reasons, corrupted, delayed or not received for any reason whatsoever.
- 8.2: It is the responsibility of the participant to ensure that they respond to the winner notification, either by responding to instructions in the email notifying the participant of their prize or by contacting us at Cawston Press, 3 Tanner Street, London, SE1 3LE within 3 months of the closing date.
- 8.3: If the winner does not respond within the initial 7 days, after the end of the 3 month period following the closing date, the prize will be forfeited and the Promoter will select another winner at random.
- 8.4: If the winner rejects their prize or if their entry is invalid, the prize will be forfeited and we will select another winner at random.
- 8.5: The Promoter cannot be held responsible for winners or runners-up failing to supply accurate information which affects prize acceptance or delivery of their prize.
- 9 Liability:

- 9.1: Entry into the promotion is at the participant's sole risk. With the exception of death or personal injury caused by our negligence, or fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation, then to the extent permitted by law, the Promoter does not accept any responsibility for any damage, loss, liabilities, injury, costs, expenses or claims (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) suffered by participants or any third parties arising out of or in connection with the promotion and/or accepting the prize.
- 9.2: In the event of circumstances outside the reasonable control of the Promoter, or otherwise where fraud, abuse, and/or an error (human or computer) affects or could affect the proper operation of this promotion or the awarding of prizes, and only where circumstances make this unavoidable, the Promoter reserves the right to cancel, amend, withdraw, terminate or temporarily suspend the promotion or amend these terms and conditions, at any stage, but will always endeavour to minimise the effect to participants in order to avoid undue disappointment.
- 9.3: The Promoter accepts no responsibility for system errors or other issues that may result in disruption to, lost, delayed or not received entries, winner notifications or prizes.
- 9.4: The Promoter or its agents will not be responsible for the non-inclusion of entries as a result of technical failures.
- 10 General:
- 10.1 :The entry instructions form part of these terms and conditions. By entering, you agree to accept and be bound by these terms and conditions.
- 10.2: You agree that if you are a winner, unless you tell us otherwise, you will take part in and cooperate fully with reasonable publicity without any fee being payable.
- 11 Data Protection:

Your data may be passed onto a third party for the purposes of administering the prize. Your details will not be passed onto any third party for any other purpose without your prior consent. This data will be kept secure and in accordance with the requirements of the General Data Protection Regulation 2016.

12 Law and Jurisdiction:

The application and interpretation of these terms and conditions will be governed by the law of England and the courts of England and Wales will have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to any dispute concerning them.